

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Governor of Texas

JEFFREY L. OLDHAM
General Counsel

JAMES P. SULLIVAN
Deputy General Counsel
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711
james.sullivan@
gov.texas.gov
(512) 936-7236

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	2
I. Texans Have Enjoyed A Right To Bear Arms Since The Founding Of Their Republic	2
II. <i>Cockrum</i> Is More Instructive Here Than <i>English Or Duke</i>	6
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	4
<i>Choate v. Redding</i> , 18 Tex. 579 (1857).....	2
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Caetano</i> , 26 N.E.3d 688 (Mass. 2015).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 8
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 653 S.W.2d 944 (Tex. App.—Austin 1983)..	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	1
<i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 105 A.3d 165 (Conn. 2014).....	8
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1875).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 6, 8, 9

Constitutional provisions and statutes:

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. OF 1876, art. I, § 23.....	5, 9
TEX. CONST. OF 1869, art. I, § 13.....	2, 4, 5, 9
TEX. CONST. OF 1866, art. I, § 13.....	4
TEX. CONST. OF 1861, art. I, § 13.....	4
TEX. CONST. OF 1845, art. I, § 13.....	3, 4
REPUB. TEX. CONST. OF 1836, Declaration of Rights § 14	3
H.B. 1927, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021)	6
H.B. 910, 84th Leg., R.S. (2015)	6
S.B. 60, 74th Leg., R.S. (1995).....	6
Act of Apr. 12, 1871, 12th Leg., R.S., ch. 34, 6 H.P.N. GAMMEL, THE LAWS OF TEXAS 1822–1897 (1898).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

1 H.P.N. GAMMEL, THE LAWS OF TEXAS 1822–1897 (1898).....	3
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>State Right to Bear Arms in Texas</i> , giffords.org/lawcenter/state-laws/state-right-to-bear-arms-in-texas/	7
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms in Texas: The Intent of the Framers of the Bills of Rights</i> , 41 BAYLOR L. REV. 629 (1989).....	3, 4, 8
Hon. James R. Norvell, <i>Oran M. Roberts and the Semicolon Court</i> , 37 TEX. L. REV. 279 (1959).....	8

Jane O'Connell,
*A Guide to Researching Texas Primary
Law*, 58 S. TEX. L. REV. 67 (2016)..... 5

James W. Paulsen,
*A Short History of the Supreme Court of the
Republic of Texas*,
65 TEX. L. REV. 237 (1986)..... 2
